

6. Clause 25 thereof is amended by deleting the words "hereinafter mentioned," and substituting therefor the words "contained in clauses 24 and 26 hereof."

7. Clause 30 thereof is amended—

(a.) By inserting the following subclause and renumbering the other subclauses accordingly: "(1.) Every student shall, when required by the Director, submit to re-examination by a School Medical Officer or other approved medical practitioner."

(b.) By the addition of the following words to the existing subclause (2): "or is considered on the report of a School Medical Officer to be physically unfit to continue his course of training."

### III. REGULATIONS FOR PUPIL-TEACHERS AND PROBATIONERS.

1. Clause 1 (3) of the regulations for pupil-teachers and probationers is hereby amended by the addition of the following words, "and may, with the approval of the Director, be transferred from one education district to another."

2. Clause 4 (2) thereof is amended by deleting the words "appointed by the Board," and by inserting the word "school" before the words "medical officer"; and, further, by the addition of the following words: "Provided that in special circumstances an examination by a private medical practitioner may, with the approval of the Director, be accepted in lieu of an examination by a School Medical Officer."

3. Clause 6 thereof is hereby revoked.

4. Clause 7 thereof is amended by deleting the words "shall be eligible to enter," and substituting therefor the words "may be admitted to"; and by inserting the word "the" before the word "conditions" and before the words "other conditions" in the proviso to the clause.

5. Clause 11 thereof is amended by adding the following words to subclause (2): "Provided that, where a pupil-teacher or probationer cannot attend such classes, the head teacher and his staff shall, as far as practicable, provide the instruction."

### IV. REGULATIONS FOR THE GRADING OF PRIMARY-SCHOOL TEACHERS.

Clause 13 of the regulations for the grading of primary-school teachers is hereby amended by deleting the word "except" in subclause (d) thereof, and substituting therefor the word "provided"; and, further, by the addition to the clause of the words "provided further that in the case of teachers whose service was interrupted by absence with the New Zealand Expeditionary Force during the years 1914-1918, any period of sick-leave due to the effect of military service shall be counted as full teaching service, provided such leave has been granted subsequent to the resumption of teaching service."

### V. REGULATIONS FOR APPEALS OF TEACHERS AGAINST THEIR CLASSIFICATION OR GRADING.

The regulations for the appeals of teachers against their classification or grading are hereby amended by deleting from clause 1 thereof the word "thirty-one," and substituting therefor the word "forty."

### VI. REGULATIONS FOR SCHOOL AND CLASS LIBRARIES.

The regulations for school and class libraries are hereby amended by the insertion in clause 1 thereof, after the words "an annual capitation grant of 3d.," of the words "or such smaller amount as is, in the opinion of the Minister, deemed sufficient."

F. D. THOMSON,  
Clerk of the Executive Council.

### *Regulations for Teachers' Salaries Adjustments.*

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of July, 1922.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by the Public Expenditure Adjustment Act, 1921-22, and of all other powers enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent